

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

JOEL RUIZ, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GAP, INC. and VANGENT, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 07-CV-05739 · Honorable Samuel Conti*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE RETAIL INDUSTRY
LEADERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES GAP INC. AND VANGENT, INC. FOR AFFIRMANCE**

ROBIN S. CONRAD, ESQ.
AMAR D. SARWAL, ESQ.
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, District of Columbia 20062
(202) 778-1800 Telephone

W. STEPHEN CANNON, ESQ.
RAYMOND C. FAY, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
EVAN P. SCHULTZ
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1627 Eye Street, N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, District of Columbia 20006
(202) 204-3500 Telephone
(202) 204-3501 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
and Retail Industry Leaders Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Appellant’s Legal Theory Would Hamper The Ability Of Individuals To Receive Timely Notice Of Lost Data. | 5 |
| A. Different states have different triggers requiring when to send out notice of data breaches. | 7 |
| B. The actions of Gap and Vangent demonstrate the incentives that companies currently have to send notice out widely..... | 8 |
| C. The nationwide class action that Mr. Ruiz seeks to form would discourage companies from sending out notice more widely than is strictly necessary. | 10 |
| II. Negligence Law Recognizes Only Actual Injuries. | 12 |
| A. The “appreciable, nonspeculative, present harm” element of a negligence claim is essential in California and elsewhere. | 12 |
| B. Fear of data misuse does not constitute an actionable injury. | 13 |
| C. Permitting recovery based on Mr. Ruiz’s theory would subject American businesses to tremendous litigation burdens and liability. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| TABLE 1: JURISDICTIONS THAT REQUIRE NOTIFICATION OF DATA BREACHES WHEN HARM WILL LIKELY RESULT..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Aas v. Super. Ct.</i> , 12 P.3d 1125 (Cal. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat'l Bancorp.</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ruiz v. Gap, Inc., Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Shafran v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-01365, 2008 WL 763177 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Am. Dynasty Surplus Lines Ins.</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 1038 (2d Dist. 2002) | 12 |
| STATUTES: | |
| ALASKA STAT. § 45.48.010(c)..... | 8 |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. Ann. § 44-7501 | 8 |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. § 36a-701b(b)..... | 4 |
| HAW. REV. STAT. § 487N-1..... | 8 |
| IDAHO CODE ANN. 28-51-105(1)..... | 8 |
| OR. REV. STAT. § 646A.604(7)..... | 8 |
| TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 521.053..... | 4 |
| WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 19.255.010 | 8 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| National Conference of State Legislatures, STATE SECURITY BREACH NOTIFICATION LAWS, http://www.ncsl.org/Default.aspx?TabId=13489 | 7 |
| ID Analytics, NATIONAL DATA BREACH ANALYSIS, www.idanalytics.com/assets/pdf/National_DataBreach_FAQ.pdf | 14 |
